Tranche Conversion Shares were issued to the Vendor on 15 August 2007, which together with the 1st
Tranche Conversion Shares previously issued represents approximately 26% of the issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the issue of the 1st Tranche Conversion Shares and the 2nd Tranche
Conversion Shares as at the date of this announcement.

As at the date of this announcement, the Convertible Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of
HK$456,000,000 have been converted in full and no part of the Convertible Bonds remains outstanding.
As at the date of this announcement and after the issue of the 2nd Tranche Conversion Shares, there were
a total of 2,928,500,000 Shares in issue.

– 2 –

The following table sets out the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

Shareholding after Shareholding after
partial conversion of full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds the Convertible Bonds
Shareholding before and the issue of and the issue of

any conversion of the 1st Tranche the 2nd Tranche
Shareholder the Convertible Bonds Conversion Shares Conversion Shares

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Virtue Partner Group Limited
(“Virtue Partner”) (Note 1) 936,794,000 43.20 936,794,000 36.12 936,794,000 31.99

Pong Wai San, Wilson
(“Mr. Pong”) (Note 1) 306,000,000 14.11 306,000,000 11.80 306,000,000 10.45

Sub-total of Virtue Partner
and Mr. Pong 1,242,794,000 57.31 1,242,794,000 47.92 1,242,794,000 42.44

Richfield (Holdings) Limited
(Note 2) – – 425,000,000 16.39 760,000,000 25.95

Public shareholders 925,706,000 42.69  925,706,000 35.69  925,706,000 31.61

TOTAL 2,168,500,000 100 2,593,500,000 100 2,928,500,000 100

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Virtue Partner is beneficially owned by Mr. Pong, the chairman and an executive
Director.

2. The entire issued share capital of Richfield (Holdings) Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Au Wing Wah who is a
third party independent of Virtue Partner, Mr. Pong and their associates as defined in the GEM Listing Rules.

By order of the Board
Maxitech International Holdings Limited

Pong Wai San, Wilson
Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 August 2007

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson, the non-executive